505008258 07/18/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5055006

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANNETTE SHADIACK	04/08/2016
PETER H. R. PERSICANER	07/17/2018
PHILIP B. INSKEEP	02/20/2018
THORSTEINN THORSTEINSSON	04/07/2016
FREDERICK D. SANCILIO	04/22/2016
JASON D. LEGASSIE	04/07/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERAPEUTICSMD, INC.
Street Address:	6800 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW, 3RD FLOOR
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33487

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62317056
Application Number:	15473742
PCT Number:	US2017024955

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5619611900

Email: sdesai@therapeuticsmd.com
Correspondent Name: THERAPEUTICSMD, INC.

Address Line 1: 6800 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW, 3RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SOLOPMICELLE-B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAM V. DESAI
SIGNATURE:	/Sam V. Desai/

PATENT 505008258 REEL: 046377 FRAME: 0362

DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2018
Total Attachments: 8	
source=SoloPMicelle_B#page1.tif	
source=SoloPMicelle_B#page2.tif	
source=SoloPMicelle_B#page3.tif	
source=SoloPMicelle_B#page4.tif	
source=SoloPMicelle_B#page5.tif	
source=SoloPMicelle_B#page6.tif	
source=SoloPMicelle_B#page7.tif	
source=SoloPMicelle_B#page8.tif	

ASSIGNMENT.

WHEREAS: Annette Shadiack an individual with an address at 36 Buttonwood Drive, Somerset, NJ 08873, Philip B. Inskeep an individual with an address at 9 Legendary Road, East Lyme, CT 06333, Peter H.R. Persicaner an individual with an address at 17070 Royal Cove Way, Boca Raton, FL 33496, Thorsteinn Thorsteinsson an individual with an address at 3023 Bollard Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33411, Frederick D. Sancilio an individual with an address at 63 St. George Place, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418, Jason D. Legassie an individual with an address at 2129 N. Congress Avenue, Riviera Beach, FL 33404 (hereinafter collectively ASSIGNOR), is an owner of rights, by virtue of conceiving and/or reducing to practice certain discoveries, inventions, and/or copyrighted works as described in Atty. Dkt. No.: 3506.0090001, filed as US 62/317.056, and entitled "Steroid-Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils" and all corresponding United States, PCT, and foreign applications claiming priority to this application; and

WHEREAS: TherapeuticsMD, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, located at 6800 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Third Floor, Boca Raton, Florida 33487 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring from ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said inventions and/or discoveries and in, to and under any patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, ASSIGNOR'S full and exclusive rights, titles and interests to said discoveries, inventions, and/or copyrights in all countries, and to any patents or similar legal protections to be obtained for said inventions, discoveries, and/or copyrights by any copyright registrations or patent application(s) relating thereto or any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, extensions, substitutions, replacements, or reissues thereof, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from any such applications or patents including all rights in or arising from patent applications to which said applications claim priority, or any legal equivalent of any thereof in any country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred, and set over herein.

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, when reasonably called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate thereto any facts known to him relating to said discoveries and/or inventions or related technologies; execute and deliver any and all lawful papers (including, but not limited to, granting powers of attorney and executing inventor declarations for continuations-in-part and reissues of patent applications hereby assigned); make all rightful oaths, affidavits, or declarations; testify in any legal proceedings, mediations, arbitrations, or other proceedings; and perform all other lawful acts that may be deemed by ASSIGNEE necessary or desirable to obtain, secure, and/or vest the benefit of the rights herein assigned, and perfect the title to said discoveries, inventions, and/or copyrights, and any related patent applications, patents, and all related rights thereto in the name of and for the benefit for the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to enforce, protect,

or otherwise benefit from the rights in said discoveries and/or inventions, applications, and patents hereby granted.

ASSIGNEE Authorizes Steme Kessler Goldstein & Fox or TherapeuticsMD, Inc. to insert above the application number and filing date of the above-described patent application when known.

This ASSIGNMENT shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns. Date: 4/3//4 Annette Shadiack
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:
State of Nan Jersey County of Roward)
On this day of $4\mu L$, 2016, before me personally appeared Annette Shadiack , whose identity was proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he claims to be, and acknowledged that he signed the above document.
MAHESH G. PATEL NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 8/25/2019 Notary Public
(Notary Seal)
I hereby accept the above assignment for and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE
Date: 16, 2018 Marlan D. Walker General Counsel TherapeuticsMD, Inc.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:
State of TURION) COMPLETA STATE OF THE STAT
County of DUM (C) C
On this \(\frac{1}{10} \) day of \(\frac{1}{201} \) \(\frac{2016}{0} \), before me personally appeared Marlan D. Walker, whose identity was proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he claims to be, and acknowledged that he signed the above document.
LAX
(Notary Seal)

This ASSIGNMENT shall be binding successors, and/or assigns. Date: OT - \T - PO \Q	ng upon ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators,
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	######################################
State of TURIDA County of PAW BEAK	
On this day of JW, 201	6, before me personally appeared Peter H.R. Persicaner, in the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he at the signed the above document.
(Notary Seal)	CLAUDIA SCIARRETTA MY COMMISSION # FF 913836 EXPIRES: October 4, 2019 Banded Thru Notary Public Underwriters Notary Public
I hereby accept the above assignment	nt for and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE
Date: 24416,2018	Marlan D. Walker General Counsel TherapeuticsMD, Inc.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: State of FURIDA County of Pala Bart	CLAUDIA SCIABRETTA MY COMMISSION & FF 913636 EXPIRES: October 4, 2019 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
On this _\o day of _\u\\\ 70\\\ 20\\\ whose identity was proven to me or claims to be, and acknowledged tha	016; before me personally appeared Marlan D. Walker, 11 the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he 11 the signed the above document.
*	Notary Public
(Notary Seal)	

This ASSIGNMENT shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR'S heits, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns. Date: 36 - F26 - 2018 Philip B. Inskeep	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	
State of CT	
County of New London	
On this <u>OO</u> day of <u>Fixer</u> , 2016, before me personally appeared Philip B. Inskeep , whose identity was proven to me of the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he claims to be, and acknowledged that he signed the above document.	
DEGORAH COMPTON Notary Public Notary Public	
(Notary Seal) My Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2022	
I hereby accept the above assignment for and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE	
Date: File 28, 2018 Marlam D. Walker General Counsel TherapeuticsMD, Inc.	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	
State of TLONDA)	
County of TALIN GACK	
On this 22day of 1000, 2018 before me personally appeared Marlan D. Walker, whose identity was proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he	
claims to be, and acknowledged that he signed the above document.	
(Notary Seal) RANDASCARRETTA RANDASCARRETTA	

successors, and/or assigns.	ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators,
Date: 7/4/6	Thorsteinn Thorsteinsson
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	
State of TLOGIDA)	
County of PALM BEACH	
	e me personally appeared Thorsteinn Thorsteinsson, is of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he ned the above document.
(Notary Seal)	OA Ratary Public
I hereby accept the above assignment for ar	nd on behalf of the ASSIGNEE
Gener	D. Walker al Counsel peuticsMD, Inc.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: State of YOUR)	CLAUDIA SCUMPRETTA CLAUDIA SCUMPRETTA MY COMMISSION # FF 91/8636 MY COMMISSION # FF 91/8636 EXCHESS Obtober 4, 2019 EXCHESS Obtober 4, 2019 Exchipe Street Value Conference (Inches Conference (Inche
County of Pull Dept)	
	ore me personally appeared Marlan D. Walker, is of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he ned the above document. Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

Date: 4/22/2016 Frederick/D Syncilio ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	
4000	
State of FLORIDA)	
County of PALM DEACH)	
On this 2 day of A?? 11, 2016, before me personally appeared Frederick D. Sancilio, whose identity was proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he claims to be, and acknowledged that he signed the above document. ELEMANTIME OF FLORIDA COMMISSION FEOMISTS	
(Notary Seal) Commit FF1813/3 Expires 11/30/2017 Notary Public	
I hereby accept the above assignment for and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE	
Date: July 16, 2018 Marlan D. Walker General Counsel TherapeuticsMD, Inc.	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: CLAUDIA SCHARIBETTA CLAUDIA S	
State of WOOA) MY COMMISSION # FF \$13005 Express October 4, 2015 Express October 4, 2015 Express October 4 2015 Express October 4 2015	
County of Julia Line }	
On this to be, and acknowledged that he signed the above document.	
Character Character	
(Notary Seal)	

This ASSIGNMENT shall be binding successors, and/or assigns. Date: 4/-7/16	ng upon ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators,
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	Jayon D/Legassie
State of FLDRIDA County of PALA BEACH	
On this \mathcal{T}^{th} day of $\mathcal{N}_{\mathcal{Q}_{LL}}$, 201	6, before me personally appeared Jason D. Legassie, whose sis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he claims to d the above document.
MOTAL STATE Comm	ETH WHETHEY SALAZAR RY PUBLIC E OF FLORIDA ## FFDA 1373 RB 11/20/2017 No yer y Public
(Notary Seat)	nt for and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE
Date: 14 14, 2218	Marlan D. Walker General Counsel TherapeuticsMD, Inc.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: State of FURINA County of PURINA	CLAUDIA SCIARRETTA MY COMMISSION # FF 913636 EXPIRES: October 4, 2019 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
On this \\ day of \\ \mathre{U} \ \mathre{U} \\ 2	9†%, before me personally appeared Marlan D. Walker, i the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he t he signed the above document.
(Notary Seal)	Notary Public Temporary

RECORDED: 07/18/2018